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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 88

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 3RD DECEMBER, 2024

FUNDS UNDER AB-PMJAY

88 SHRI NEERAJ SHEKHAR:

Will the Minister of Health and Family Welfare be pleased to state:

(a) the details of fund allocated, released and utilized under Ayushmaan Bharat-Pradhan Mantri Jan Aarogya Yojana (AB-PMJAY) during 2023-24 and 2024-25 till date,
State-wise;

(b) whether Government has extended health cover upto 5 lakh under AB-PMJAY to all the senior citizens above 70 years;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the number of senior citizens likely to be benefited by this, State-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 88 * FOR 3RD DECEMBER, 2024

(a) The details of funds allocated and released under Ayushman Bharat - Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (AB-PMJAY) during 2023-24 and 2024-25 till date are as follows:

Financial Year Allocated funds for States in
Grants-In-Aid (In crore of Rupees)

Funds released
(In crore of Rupees)

2023-24 6220 6060.44

2024-25 6878 4106.14

State/UT-wise details of funds released and funds utilized under the scheme are at Annexure-I.

(b) to (d) On 29.10.2024, Government of India expanded AB-PMJAY to provide free treatment benefits of up to ₹5 lakh per year on a family basis to all senior citizens aged 70 years and above, irrespective of their socio-economic status.

The estimated number of beneficiary families aged 70 years and above is 4.5 crore, which corresponds to the 6 crore individuals under the scheme. As on 25.11.2024, approximately 14 lakh Ayushman Vay Vandana cards have been created for senior citizen beneficiaries aged 70 years and above under the scheme. State/UT-wise details of estimated number of eligible beneficiaries (70 years and above) under the scheme are at Annexure-II.


Annexure-I

State/UT-wise details of funds released and funds utilized under the scheme

Sl.
No

State/UT Central
Share

released
FY 2023-24
(₹ in crore)

Utilization
FY 2023-24
(₹ in crore)

Central
Share

released
FY 2024-25
(₹ in crore)

Utilization
FY 2024-25
(₹ in crore)

1 Andaman & Nicobar
Islands* ₹ 0.59 ₹ 0.80 ₹ 0.77 ₹ 0.66

2 Andhra Pradesh ₹ 451.45 ₹ 451.45 ₹ 203.24 ₹ 203.24
3 Arunachal Pradesh ₹ 3.47 ₹ 3.37 ₹ 3.76 ₹ 3.71
4 Assam* ₹ 292.06 ₹ 305.55 ₹ 289.68 ₹ 198.02
5 Bihar* ₹ 172.50 ₹ 184.43 ₹ 300.00 ₹ 325.47
6 Chandigarh ₹ 8.96 ₹ 5.62 ₹ 4.51 ₹ 3.97
7 Chhattisgarh ₹ 195.47 ₹ 192.08 ₹ 242.31 ₹ 208.91

8
Dadra & Nagar
Haveli and Daman
& Diu ₹ 7.79 ₹ 5.12 ₹ 2.89 ₹ 2.89

9 Goa* ₹ 1.20 ₹ 1.11 ₹ 0.00 ₹ 0.08
10 Gujarat ₹ 267.48 ₹ 267.48 ₹ 0.00 ₹ 0.00
11 Haryana ₹ 95.17 ₹ 95.17 ₹ 51.19 ₹ 51.19
12 Himachal Pradesh ₹ 47.91 ₹ 46.26 ₹ 49.71 ₹ 49.71

13 Jammu and
Kashmir* ₹ 42.22 ₹ 77.68 ₹ 3.00 ₹ 2.70

14 Jharkhand ₹ 83.55 ₹ 83.55 ₹ 270.63 ₹ 261.09
15 Karnataka ₹ 320.59 ₹ 320.59 ₹ 371.74 ₹ 364.25
16 Kerala ₹ 155.49 ₹ 155.49 ₹ 75.67 ₹ 75.67
17 Ladakh ₹ 1.93 ₹ 1.93 ₹ 1.15 ₹ 0.80
18 Lakshadweep* ₹ 0.07 ₹ 0.17 ₹ 0.00 ₹ 0.00
19 Madhya Pradesh ₹ 790.35 ₹ 790.35 ₹ 413.61 ₹ 405.35
20 Maharashtra ₹ 548.40 ₹ 548.40 ₹ 371.88 ₹ 371.88
21 Manipur ₹ 29.17 ₹ 34.34 ₹ 0.00 ₹ 0.00
22 Meghalaya* ₹ 49.74 ₹ 42.93 ₹ 3.65 ₹ 22.86
23 Mizoram ₹ 23.35 ₹ 23.35 ₹ 11.66 ₹ 11.66
24 Nagaland* ₹ 28.60 ₹ 29.35 ₹ 11.05 ₹ 11.05
25 Puducherry ₹ 5.30 ₹ 5.30 ₹ 2.15 ₹ 0.00
26 Punjab ₹ 57.96 ₹ 57.96 ₹ 43.91 ₹ 38.91
27 Rajasthan ₹ 606.04 ₹ 606.04 ₹ 209.48 ₹ 209.48
28 Sikkim ₹ 6.01 ₹ 5.32 ₹ 2.95 ₹ 2.59
29 Tamil Nadu ₹ 681.74 ₹ 681.74 ₹ 0.00 ₹ 0.00
30 Telangana ₹ 135.75 ₹ 135.75 ₹ 170.48 ₹ 170.48


31 Tripura* ₹ 48.81 ₹ 46.86 ₹ 27.76 ₹ 30.66
32 Uttar Pradesh ₹ 841.11 ₹ 841.11 ₹ 933.50 ₹ 860.06
33 Uttarakhand ₹ 60.21 ₹ 60.21 ₹ 34.07 ₹ 32.68

*Unspent central funds from the previous year were utilized in the subsequent year


Annexure-II

State/UT-wise details of estimated number of eligible beneficiaries (70 years and above) under the scheme

State/UT Estimated number of senior citizens of 70 years and above

Families Individuals
Andaman And Nicobar
Islands 9,984 13,329

Andhra Pradesh 19,43,486 25,94,554

Arunachal Pradesh 26,281 35,085

Assam 9,04,507 12,07,517

Bihar 29,53,168 39,42,479

Chandigarh 28,790 38,434

Chhattisgarh 8,22,062 10,97,453

DNH & DD 9,784 13,062

Goa 69,458 92,727

Gujarat 21,37,596 28,53,690

Haryana 9,56,300 12,76,661

Himachal Pradesh 3,54,275 4,72,957

Jammu And Kashmir 4,37,276 5,83,763

Jharkhand 8,64,437 11,54,024

Karnataka 25,02,165 33,40,390

Kerala 20,10,672 26,84,247

Ladakh 10,861 14,500

Lakshadweep 2,063 2,754


Madhya Pradesh 260,1,742 34,73,325

Maharashtra 49,64,017 66,26,963

Manipur 92,210 1,23,101

Meghalaya 59,327 79,201

Mizoram 31,664 42,272

Nagaland 47,493 63,403

Puducherry 55,032 73,468

Punjab 13,01,116 17,36,990

Rajasthan 23,55,898 31,45,124

Sikkim 18,922 25,261

Tamil Nadu 32,35,454 43,19,331

Telangana 13,50,558 18,02,995

Tripura 1,38,001 1,84,232

Uttar Pradesh 66,71,437 89,06,369

Uttarakhand 3,99,505 5,33,339

*****

